earlier adoption permitted.  The Company does not expect this standard to have a significant effect on its financial
statements.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, will replace all existing IFRS revenue requirements.  Application is
required for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with earlier adoption permitted.  The Company has
not yet completed an assessment of the impact, if any, of this standard on its financial statements.

Non-GAAP Measures

This MD&A makes reference to the following non-GAAP measures: EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pre-tax return on total
assets and Net debt to invested capital, which are used by the Company and certain investors to evaluate operating
performance and financial position.  These non-GAAP measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by
IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.  The following table
provides a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures to figures as reported in the Company’s unaudited interim
condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS:

   10

Thousands of Canadian dollars 2014 2013 2014 2013

Adjusted EBITDA

Net earnings (loss) 10,994 (130)   45,877 30,808

Add:

Depreciation of plant and equipment 14,151 10,220   40,460 28,166

Depletion and amortization of timber, roads and other 6,888 5,930   20,213 16,808

Restructuring costs, capital asset and timber write-downs 26 -   23,272 322

Finance costs 2,347 2,762   6,647 6,972

Other foreign exchange loss (gain) 1,015 (524)   1,005 1,039

Income tax expense (recovery) 5,524 180   (16,390) 231

EBITDA 40,945   18,438   121,084 84,346

Add:

Long term incentive compensation 3,579 6,139   10,069 13,636

Other expense (income) 213 (19)   40 (227)

Beaver sawmill post-closure wind-down costs 712 -   712 -

Adjusted EBITDA 45,449   24,558   131,905 97,755

Pre-tax return on total assets

Operating earnings before restructuring and

capital asset write-downs 20,119 2,269 60,451 39,145

Total assets(1) 1,036,343 794,316   941,236 722,173

Pre-tax return on total assets(2)
7.8% 1.1% 8.6% 7.2%

Net debt to invested capital

Net debt

Long term debt 229,764 162,993   229,764   162,993

Cash and cash equivalents (26,194) (12,736)   (26,194)   (12,736)

Total net debt 203,570 150,257 203,570 150,257

Invested capital

Net debt 203,570 150,257 203,570 150,257

Shareholders' equity 629,874 498,974   629,874   498,974

Total invested capital 833,444 649,231 833,444 649,231

Net debt to invested capital 24.4% 23.1% 24.4% 23.1%

For the 3 months

ended September 30,

For the 9 months

ended September 30,

Notes:
(1) Opening total assets for three month periods; average of opening and closing total assets for nine month periods.
(2) Annualized rate.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company is exposed to many risks and uncertainties in conducting its business including, but not limited to: price
volatility; availability of log supply; competition; government regulation; foreign currency exchange fluctuations;
environmental matters; and labour disruption.  These risks and uncertainties are described in the Company’s MD&A